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[bookmark: _Hlk179300193]The following four questions set out below were submitted in advance of the 2024 Annual Members’ Meeting (AMM).  A subsequent question was submitted during the AMM which is also set out below. The responses are provided below each question. 

Submitted questions 
The following two questions were submitted by Jeff Watkins:  

Question 1
The NHS has a history of catastrophic failed IT projects, for example, The National Programme for IT which ran from 2002-2013 was abandoned and resulted in a write off to the taxpayer of £10 billion pounds! The current Federated Data platform is meant to be rolled out over the next three to five years in collaboration with the 42 ICSs around the country. 

As a concerned local resident, I am aware that without effective information systems the ICSs including one Gloucestershire will fail to implement essential reform.  Could you provide a brief progress report on how well the installation of integrated digital systems is progressing in Gloucestershire.  In particular progress towards HIMSS level 7 outlined by the previous CIO Mark Hutchinson in his report Digital Strategy for Gloucestershire 2019 - 2024.

In the One Gloucestershire report a target of reaching HIMSS level 5 is mentioned. Has there been an evaluation of progress by both bodies by an independent external body?

Response 

Healthcare Information and Management Systems Society (HIMSS) is an international organisation which enables organisations to monitor standards / progress against a digital maturity framework. In 2019 when Gloucestershire Hospitals NHS FT embarked on its current digital strategy the Trust was measured / rated at 0.2 out of a scale of 7 (for the most digitally mature organisations). 

Shortly after April 2023 we commissioned an external organisation, HIMSS, to provide an independent review of the progress we had achieved. The digital strategy had set out an aspiration to reach level 6 within five years of its implementation. In August this year we reached level 6. The full response can be seen on the Trust’s YouTube channel under AMM 2024 - 1:35 in. 

Question 2
As a recently retired person with over 30 years’ experience in this particular area i.e. Strategic Information Systems and now with spare time. Is there some voluntary contribution that I can make as an informed resident towards ensuring that the strategy is on the right track?

Response 

The Trust is always looking at ways of working with the local community, business sector and other partners to improve care for our patients. If anyone is interested in lending their support they should contact our volunteers service in the first instance. You can do this by visiting the Trust’s website (www.gloshospitals.nhs.uk) and search for ‘Volunteering at our Trust.’  The full response can be seen on the Trust’s YouTube channel under AMM 2024 - 1:35 in. 

  
 


Submitted questions
The following two questions were submitted by Julius Marstrand:  

Question 3
With regards to a Question, I should like to ask for an update of the staffing establishment for the Emergency Department in GRH and the Minor Injuries & Illnesses Unit at CGH (I note the MIIU at CGH is no operating as an Emergency Department, despite supposedly being ‘consultant-led’).

I have asked this question at previous AMM’s in 2019, 2020 and 2021.  Last time received staffing figures that were not comparable because they were on different bases (see table below).  I should like consistent comparative figures for permanent f/t and p/t ED staff at each level, since 2019, excluding Bank and Agency staff.  If you want to add Bank, Agency and Locum staff as separate figures, which appeared to be provided in the last set of figures I received from Simon Lanceley, that’s fine.

Response: 
It’s important to remind the public that Cheltenham’s A&E Department is open. It is open 8am – 8pm seven days a week and switches to a Minor Injuries and Illness Unit (MIIU) from 8pm – 8am seven days a week. Additional information in response to question 3 is set out below. 
 

	
	31st March 2020
	31st March 2023
	31st March 2024

	Medical and Dental
	56.00 
	67.18 
	68.70 

	Associate Specialist (Closed to new entrants)
	1.00 
	1.00 
	1.00 

	Consultant
	20.20 
	17.80 
	19.40 

	Foundation Year 1
	4.00 
	5.00 
	6.09 

	Foundation Year 2
	6.00 
	5.91 
	7.03 

	Specialist Registrar
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 

	Specialty Doctor
	1.00 
	0.70 
	3.70 

	Specialty Registrar
	19.00 
	30.77 
	19.42 

	Trust Grade Doctor - Career Grade level
	1.00 
	1.00 
	10.06 

	Trust Grade Doctor - Specialty Registrar
	3.80 
	5.00 
	2.00 

	Nursing and Midwifery Registered
	109.30 
	104.01 
	164.92 

	Advanced Practitioner
	11.36 
	6.75 
	16.32 

	Modern Matron
	0.00 
	0.00 
	

	Nurse - Advanced Practitioner
	0.00 
	2.80 
	6.02 

	Nurse Manager
	0.00 
	0.00 
	12.54 

	Sister/Charge Nurse
	37.44 
	43.45 
	

	Specialist Nurse Practitioner
	0.61 
	0.00 
	

	Staff Nurse
	59.89 
	51.01 
	130.04 

	Other ED Staff & Support Staff
	6
	9
	13

	Physician Associates
	6
	9
	13

	Grand Total
	171.30 
	180.19 
	246.62 







Question 4
I should also like to ask what the total number of patients conveyed to Cheltenham A&E by emergency ambulance, each month since 2019 (i.e. before the pandemic), including the first six months of the current 2024/25 year.




Response 

In response to the planned changes that we have made not all ambulances attending Cheltenham General Hospital drop off their patients at the Hospital’s A&E. For example, stroke patients who come to Cheltenham by ambulance are taken directly to the CT Scanner then onto the Hyper Acute Stroke Ward. Urology patients who go into the Urology Assessment Unit don’t go direct by ambulance to Cheltenham’s A&E they go to the Urology Unit. So, just to be clear, ambulances still go to Cheltenham. The full response can be viewed on the Trust’s YouTube channel under AMM 2024 - 1:44 in). The data below shows the numbers for the time period requested in the question.  


	
	
	Arrivals to CGH ED
	
	Arrivals to GRH ED

	Financial Year
	Month
	Ambulance
	Walk-In
	
	Ambulance
	Walk-In

	2019/20
	Apr
	818
	3,357
	
	3,153
	5,621

	
	May
	743
	3,652
	
	3,395
	5,828

	
	Jun
	721
	3,454
	
	3,271
	5,626

	
	Jul
	783
	3,888
	
	3,206
	6,188

	
	Aug
	708
	3,632
	
	3,286
	5,640

	
	Sep
	713
	3,562
	
	3,205
	5,760

	
	Oct
	773
	3,418
	
	3,400
	5,738

	
	Nov
	783
	3,435
	
	3,508
	5,340

	
	Dec
	848
	3,502
	
	3,669
	5,268

	
	Jan
	843
	3,259
	
	3,446
	5,076

	
	Feb
	712
	3,157
	
	3,096
	4,730

	
	Mar
	646
	2,335
	
	3,010
	3,730

	2020/21
	Apr
	494
	1,538
	
	2,445
	2,384

	
	May
	516
	2,199
	
	2,753
	3,445

	
	Jun
	116
	2,038
	
	3,314
	4,350

	
	Jul
	7
	1,971
	
	3,827
	5,152

	
	Aug
	11
	2,338
	
	3,968
	5,319

	
	Sep
	4
	2,054
	
	3,810
	5,036

	
	Oct
	8
	1,877
	
	3,844
	4,550

	
	Nov
	6
	1,609
	
	3,611
	4,249

	
	Dec
	13
	1,641
	
	3,817
	3,838

	
	Jan
	6
	1,320
	
	3,506
	3,457

	
	Feb
	12
	1,321
	
	3,240
	3,448

	
	Mar
	19
	2,067
	
	3,669
	4,932

	2021/22
	Apr
	11
	2,248
	
	3,661
	5,143

	
	May
	16
	2,492
	
	3,920
	5,502

	
	Jun
	258
	3,001
	
	3,499
	5,218

	
	Jul
	412
	3,629
	
	3,281
	4,973

	
	Aug
	432
	3,457
	
	3,301
	4,816

	
	Sep
	515
	3,825
	
	3,096
	5,750

	
	Oct
	468
	3,671
	
	3,126
	5,779

	
	Nov
	446
	3,437
	
	2,841
	5,264

	
	Dec
	425
	3,073
	
	2,783
	4,662

	
	Jan
	399
	3,292
	
	2,841
	4,901

	
	Feb
	382
	3,044
	
	2,108
	5,011

	
	Mar
	388
	3,705
	
	2,101
	6,111

	2022/23
	Apr
	363
	3,533
	
	2,002
	5,718

	
	May
	441
	3,763
	
	2,245
	6,102

	
	Jun
	402
	3,627
	
	2,256
	5,807

	
	Jul
	414
	3,812
	
	2,374
	5,996

	
	Aug
	474
	3,443
	
	2,336
	5,662

	
	Sep
	363
	3,483
	
	2,266
	5,776

	
	Oct
	365
	3,519
	
	2,644
	6,102

	
	Nov
	382
	3,399
	
	2,718
	5,755

	
	Dec
	316
	3,703
	
	2,272
	6,435

	
	Jan
	387
	3,146
	
	2,265
	5,149

	
	Feb
	380
	2,949
	
	2,435
	4,942

	
	Mar
	353
	3,473
	
	2,783
	5,901

	2023/24
	Apr
	238
	2,757
	
	2,747
	5,871

	
	May
	417
	3,430
	
	2,840
	6,303

	
	Jun
	343
	3,596
	
	2,853
	6,378

	
	Jul
	347
	2,906
	
	2,892
	6,614

	
	Aug
	365
	3,018
	
	2,812
	6,103

	
	Sep
	357
	3,229
	
	2,647
	6,580

	
	Oct
	411
	3,702
	
	2,484
	6,513

	
	Nov
	344
	3,384
	
	2,571
	6,121

	
	Dec
	235
	2,518
	
	2,592
	6,794

	
	Jan
	291
	2,510
	
	2,680
	6,797

	
	Feb
	262
	2,549
	
	2,503
	6,678

	
	Mar
	338
	3,319
	
	2,635
	6,711

	2024/25
	Apr
	280
	3,360
	
	2,552
	6,379

	
	May
	273
	3,718
	
	2,544
	6,977

	
	Jun
	186
	3,380
	
	2,575
	6,695

	
	Jul
	121
	3,525
	
	2,830
	6,394

	
	Aug
	47
	3,486
	
	2,882
	6,186

	
	Sep
	33
	3,464
	
	2,770
	6,312




At Cheltenham General Hospital direct admission pathways have been established across stroke, urology and oncology. Therefore additional information relating to each of these pathways is provided below (for the period 2023/24 and April 2024 – September 2024).  


	
	
	Stroke

	Financial Year
	Month
	via ED - Walk-in
	via ED - Ambulance
	Direct to Ward
	Total

	2023/24
	Apr
	8
	10
	90
	108

	
	May
	9
	10
	100
	119

	
	Jun
	6
	5
	72
	83

	
	Jul
	8
	6
	97
	111

	
	Aug
	11
	6
	92
	109

	
	Sep
	8
	7
	99
	114

	
	Oct
	9
	12
	72
	93

	
	Nov
	13
	13
	72
	98

	
	Dec
	11
	7
	80
	98

	
	Jan
	8
	9
	91
	108

	
	Feb
	13
	6
	87
	106

	
	Mar
	10
	9
	73
	92

	2024/25
	Apr
	13
	6
	89
	108

	
	May
	12
	4
	115
	131

	
	Jun
	7
	10
	87
	104

	
	Jul
	10
	7
	90
	107

	
	Aug
	10
	9
	93
	112

	
	Sep
	15
	12
	108
	135




	Urology

	via ED - Walk-in
	via ED - Ambulance
	Direct to Ward
	Total

	56
	11
	6
	73

	48
	14
	10
	72

	57
	14
	7
	78

	48
	10
	8
	66

	57
	15
	8
	80

	49
	12
	9
	70

	40
	19
	10
	69

	59
	12
	12
	83

	46
	9
	10
	65

	35
	10
	5
	50

	44
	14
	9
	67

	45
	12
	5
	62

	39
	6
	6
	51

	61
	10
	6
	77

	51
	12
	14
	77

	57
	21
	15
	93

	51
	17
	11
	79

	48
	14
	4
	66




	Oncology

	via ED - Walk-in
	via ED - Ambulance
	Direct to Ward
	Total

	2
	 
	86
	88

	2
	3
	94
	99

	7
	4
	102
	113

	3
	4
	101
	108

	6
	1
	103
	110

	1
	2
	76
	79

	5
	2
	87
	94

	2
	3
	82
	87

	 
	1
	82
	83

	1
	3
	80
	84

	1
	3
	96
	100

	3
	3
	101
	107

	4
	2
	93
	99

	3
	5
	74
	82

	2
	3
	89
	94

	3
	2
	98
	103

	2
	2
	88
	92

	2
	 
	91
	93





Question 5
Under governance arrangements the Council of Governors has a responsibility to monitor the performance of Non-Executive Directors (NEDs). How do you do that? 

Response: 
Governors do monitor and hold NEDs to account. However, the role of a governor is not to performance manage NEDs but to performance manage how NEDs performance manage Board Governors do this by attending Board meetings, sub committees of Board and they observe behaviour and feedback. The full response is set out on the Trust’s YouTube channel AMM 2024 - 1:47 in.  
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